

Articulation Agreement
Between

Alliance University

And Mildred Elley-NYC

SCHOOL OF NURSING, ALLIANCE UNIVERSITY hereby agrees to accept the graduates of MILDRED ELLEY-NYC into SCHOOL OF NURSING, ALLIANCE UNIVERSITY program of study leading to a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing and Registered Nurse licensure under the following conditions:

- SCHOOL OF NURSING, ALLIANCE UNIVERSITY will support seamless transition of the LPN graduates
- The applicant will have the same right to transfer credits for non-nursing college level courses as
  outlined in the Alliance University catalog. All other admission and continuance criteria, as
  outlined in the catalog will also apply.
- MILDRED ELLEY-NYC and Alliance University shall review program entrance criteria and student progress on a yearly basis.
- A graduate of Mildred Elly-NYC in Good Academic standing (Score of B or above) may plan to apply for the Clinical phase of the BS program once the prerequisites are completed.
- Mildred Elly-NYC graduates can have option to challenge Fundamentals of Nursing and Health Assessment
- Graduates may opt to audit classes before they take Challenge exam and the Integrated exams
- A licensed practical nurse with one-year relevant experience may be awarded credit by challenge exams for Fundamentals of Nursing, Health Assessment and Adult Health Nursing 1)
- Alliance University acknowledges that MILDRED ELLEYNYC will pay no money to the University for the services which the College will provide under this agreement.
- This agreement may only be modified or amended by mutual agreement of the parties in writing and any such modification or amendment will be attached to and become part of this agreement.

• The parties to this agreement will maintain their independent and separate identities with each having exclusive control of its own management, assets, and affairs. Neither party will by virtue of this agreement, assume any liability or obligation of the other party.

School of Nursing, Alliance University

Dean, Dr. Elizabeth Simon

Provost, Dr. David Turk

MILDRED ELLEY - NYC 25 Broadway New York, New York 10004

Chief Academic Officer: Dr. Kenneth J. Clough

X Kenneth J. Clough